The Subscription Shares, when issued and fully-paid, will rank pari passu in all respects among
themselves and with the Shares in issue as at the date of allotment and issue of the Subscription
Shares, including the right to receive all future dividends and distributions which may be declared,
made or paid by the Company on or after the date of allotment and issue of the Subscription
Shares.

Specific Mandate

An ordinary resolution will be proposed at the EGM to seek, among other things, the Specific
Mandate from the Independent Shareholders for the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares
pursuant to the Subscription Agreement.

9

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately after Completion (assuming there is no change in the total number
of issued shares in the Company other than the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares since
the date of the Subscription Agreement and up to Completion):

As at the date of this
announcement

Upon completion of the
Subscription

Number of
Shares

% Number of
Shares

%

The Subscriber and parties
 acting in concert with it:
 – the Subscriber – – 1,000,000,000 51.56%
 – CDIB Capital (Note 1) 14,000,000 1.49% 14,000,000 0.72%

14,000,000 1.49% 1,014,000,000 52.28%
Mr. FAN and parties acting in
 concert with him (Note 2) 363,366,000 38.68% 363,366,000 18.74%

China Environment
 Fund III, L.P. (Note 3) 96,731,000 10.30% 96,731,000 4.99%
Other Public Shareholders 465,222,694 49.53% 465,222,694 23.99%

Total 939,319,694 100.00% 1,939,319,694 100.00%

Note 1: CDIB Capital is an Affiliate of the Subscriber’s Financial Adviser.

Note 2: Mr. FAN and parties acting in concert with him are taken to be interested in the aggregate of 363,366,000
Shares, of which 600,000 Shares are held by Mr. FAN; 10,668,000 Shares are held by Ms. WONG, who is the
spouse of Mr. FAN; 336,400,000 Shares are held by Rightmass Agents Limited, which is wholly-owned by
Mr. FAN; and 15,698,000 Shares are held by Charm Light International Limited, which is owned as to 35% by
Ms. WONG.

Note 3: China Environment Fund III, L.P. will no longer be a substantial Shareholder upon the completion of the